Selling, general and administrative (SG&A)  expenses were $154.9m, compared to
$124.9m in the comparable period last year. The increase in SG&A was primarily due to
our investments in initiatives to improve long-term operational efficiency through our
Transformation Program and new store openings, including the annualization of store
openings in fiscal 2023.

Operating loss  was $(99.7)m, compared to $(82.2)m in the first quarter of fiscal 2023.
The increase in operating loss was attributable to higher SG&A costs, partially offset by
higher gross profit.

Adjusted EBIT was $(91.1)m, compared to $(75.9)m in the first quarter of fiscal
2023.

Net loss was $(85.0)m, or $(0.78) per basic share, compared with a net loss of
$(63.6)m, or $(0.59) per basic share for the first quarter of fiscal 2023.

Adjusted net loss  was $(73.1)m, or $(0.70) per basic share, compared with an
adjusted net loss of $(58.8)m, or $(0.56) per basic share for the first quarter of fiscal
2023.

Revenue By Segment

  First quarter ended   $ Change   % Change

CAD $ millions

July 2,

2023

July 3,

2022

As

reported

Foreign

exchange

impact

In

constant

currency

As

reported

In

constant

currency

DTC 55.8  34.8  21.0  (2.2)  18.8  60.3 %  54.0 %

Wholesale 27.1  33.2  (6.1)  (0.2)  (6.3)  (18.4) %  (19.0) %

Other 1.9 1.9  —  —  —  — %  — %

Total revenue 84.8  69.9  14.9  (2.4)  12.5  21.3 %  17.9 %

Revenue by Geography

  First quarter ended   $ Change   % Change

CAD $ millions

July 2,

2023

July 3,

2022

As

reported

Foreign

exchange

impact

In

constant

currency

As

reported

In

constant

currency

Canada 23.5  17.9  5.6  —  5.6  31.3 %  31.3 %

United States 18.1  15.7  2.4  (1.2)  1.2  15.3 %  7.6 %

North America 41.6  33.6  8.0  (1.2)  6.8  23.8 %  20.2 %

Asia Pacific 24.5  16.1  8.4  (1.5)  6.9  52.2 %  42.9 %

EMEA 18.7  20.2  (1.5)  0.3  (1.2)  (7.4) %  (5.9) %

Total revenue 84.8  69.9  14.9  (2.4)  12.5  21.3 %  17.9 %

5

6

6, 7

7

8 8

8 8

Balance Sheet Highlights

Inventory was $522.1m for the first quarter ended July 2, 2023, up 3% from the first quarter ended July 3, 2022, with decelerating
year-over-year growth compared to the fourth quarter of fiscal 2023. This was due to closer alignment between supply and
anticipated demand and moving greater production to our own facilities.

During the first quarter of fiscal 2024, the Company repurchased 1,156,959 subordinate voting shares for a total cash
consideration of $26.3m, ending the quarter with a cash balance of $48.0m, compared with $81.8m at first quarter ended July 3,